Financial investments 525,535 21,132 60,146 880 - 146
Other current assets 324 50 4 1,503 264 19

Total assets 7,887,839 627,246 625,789 4,894,445 588,735 298,137

Short term borrowings 4,105,861 334,833 318,300 2,772,454 316,163 184,000
Other current liabilities 3,067,015 241,246 245,687 1,764,818 214,080 105,933
Trade payables 253,736 42,715 - 295,636 56,195 -

Total liabilities 7,426,612 618,794 563,987 4,832,908 586,438 289,933

Net foreign currency
assets/(liabilities) 461,227 8,452 61,802 61,537 2,297 8,204

Derivative financial
instruments 399,036 - 60,000 - - -

Net foreign currency 399,036 - 60,000 - - -

Net position 62,191 8,452 1,802 61,537 2,297 8,204

Exposure to foreign currency risk

An appreciation/(depreciation) of the TL by 10% against the other currencies below would have increased/(decreased) the equity
and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis table

Profit/(Loss) Shareholder’s equity

31 December 2019

Strengthening
of foreign

currency

Weakening
of foreign

currency

Strengthening
of foreign

currency

Weakening
of foreign

currency

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity
1- USD net asset/liability 5,021 (5,021) 5,021 (5,021)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 5,021 (5,021) 5,021 (5,021)
Increase/(decrease) 10% of EURO parity - - - -
4- EURO net asset/liability 1,198 (1,198) 1,198 (1,198)
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 1,198 (1,198) 1,198 (1,198)

TOTAL (3+6) 6,219 (6,219) 6,219 (6,219)

124 BORSA İSTANBUL 2019 Integrated Annual Report

BORSA İSTANBUL A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31.3 Market risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis table (Continued)

Profit/(Loss) Shareholder’s equity

31 December 2018

Strengthening
of foreign

currency

Weakening
of foreign

currency

Strengthening
of foreign

currency

Weakening
of foreign

currency

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity
1- USD net asset/liability 1,208 (1,208) 1,208 (1,208)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 1,208 (1,208) 1,208 (1,208)
Increase/(decrease) 10% of EURO parity
4- EURO net asset/liability 4,945 (4,945) 4,945 (4,945)
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 4,945 (4,945) 4,945 (4,945)

TOTAL (3+6) 6,153 (6,153) 6,153 (6,153)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to effects of the changes in market interest rates on the interest rate sensitive assets
and liabilities.

The Group’s interest rate sensitive financial instruments’ allocation as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are presented
below:

Financial instruments with fixed interest rate 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Financial assets
Bank deposits (*) 15,683,274 11,494,616
Reverse repo receivables 29,338 19,554
Receivables from money markets - 623,670
Financial assets measured at amortized cost 923,782 77,721
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 33,288 -